City of Norman, OK



Municipal Building Council Chambers 201 West Gray Norman, OK 73069

Agenda Date: 06/22/2021

Master

File Number: K-2021-133

Version: 1 Reference: Item 23 In Control: City Council Department: Utilities Department Cost: \$8,666.00 File Created: 06/08/2021 File Name: Flood Ave WL - BNSF Railway License Final Action: Title: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF CONTRACT K-2021-133: A PIPELINE LICENSE BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE (BNSF) RAILWAY COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$8,666 FOR THE FLOOD AVENUE WATER LINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT FROM ROBINSON STREET TO VENTURE DRIVE. File File	File ID:	K-2021-133	Туре:	Contract	Status:	Consent Item
File Name: Flood Ave WL - BNSF Railway License Final Action: Title: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF CONTRACT K-2021-133: A PIPELINE LICENSE BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE (BNSF) RAILWAY COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$8,666 FOR THE FLOOD AVENUE WATER LINE REPLACEMENT	Version:	1	Reference:	Item 23	In Control:	City Council
Title: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR POSTPONEMENT OF CONTRACT K-2021-133: A PIPELINE LICENSE BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE (BNSF) RAILWAY COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$8,666 FOR THE FLOOD AVENUE WATER LINE REPLACEMENT	Department:	Utilities Department	Cost:	\$8,666.00	File Created:	06/08/2021
POSTPONEMENT OF CONTRACT K-2021-133: A PIPELINE LICENSE BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE (BNSF) RAILWAY COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$8,666 FOR THE FLOOD AVENUE WATER LINE REPLACEMENT	File Name:	Flood Ave WL - BNSF Railw	ay License		Final Action:	
	Title:	POSTPONEMENT OF AND BETWEEN THE NORTHERN SANTA F \$8,666 FOR THE	CONTRACTION CITY OF FE (BNSF) FLOOD	ACT K-2021-133: A NORMAN, OKLAHO RAILWAY COMPAN AVENUE WATER	PIPELINE I OMA, AND E NY IN THE A LINE RE	LICENSE BY BURLINGTON AMOUNT OF

Agenda Number: 23
Attachments: Pipeline License, Insurance_Letter from Clint
Mercer.pdf
Project Manager: Rachel Croft, Staff Engineer
Entered by: rachel.croft@normanok.gov
Effective Date:

History of Legislative File

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1	City Council	06/22/2021					

Text of Legislative File K-2021-133

Body

BACKGROUND: The Flood Avenue Waterline Replacement project (WA0328) from Robinson Street to Venture Drive will replace failing Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) waterline with C-900 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) waterline. The existing DIP is not compatible with our acidic clay soils and is failing, causing water outages, water loss and excessive maintenance demands. The project includes 12,700 feet of 16-inch waterline from Rock Creek Road to Tecumseh Road along with 2,900 feet of 12-inch waterline from Tecumseh Road to Venture Drive.

As part of this project, the existing 8-inch water line under the BNSF Railway Company railway just north of Lexington Street will be replaced with a new 8-inch water line. The proposed 8-inch water line will be installed within an 18-inch steel casing pipe (see attached map entitled "Exhibit A"). A pipeline license from the BNSF Railway Company is required to install this

crossing of the railway.

DISCUSSION: The attached pipeline license (Contract K-2021-133) sets forth terms and conditions for the use of the railroad right-of-way at this location. The license agreement requires the City of Norman to participate in the BNSF Railway Company's protective liability insurance policy at a fee of \$1,266 as well as pay \$7,400 for a perpetual contract and processing fees. Staff will submit the signed pipeline license along with the required payment totaling \$8,666 upon approval by the Trustees of the Norman Utilities Authority (NUA).

At this time, funding of \$2,749,330 is available in Flood Avenue Waterline, Construction (account 31993360-46101; project WA0328) for this purpose.

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Staff recommends the NUA approve Contract K-2021-133 for a Pipeline License with the BNSF Railway Company at a cost of \$8,666 for installation of a replacement 8-inch waterline under the railroad right-of-way just north of Lexington Street for the Flood Avenue Waterline Replacement from Robinson Street to Venture Drive.